TOURISM CONTRIBUTION TOWARDS

ECONOMIC GROWTH IN ASEAN COUNTRIES

NOR AZREN BINTI ROSLEE
2012889956

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) FINANCE

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARI 2015

A research project in practical fulfilment of the course requirement for the Bachelor of
Business Administration (Hons) Finance program, submitted to Professor Dr. Wan Mansor
Wan Mahmood, the advisor of Finance Internship subject, for Faculty of Business
Management, UiTM (Terengganu).



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEGEMENT
LIST OF TABLE
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 CHAPTER1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Background of Study
1.3 Problem Statement

1.4  Research Objective

1.5  Scope of Study

1.6  Significant of Study

1.7  Limitation of Study

1.8  Definition of Keywords

2.0 CHAPTER2

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Gross Domestic Product (GDP)
2.2  International Tourism Receipt
2.3 International Tourism Arrival
24  Capital Investment

3.0 CHAPTER3

DATA AND RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1

Data
3.1.1 Dependent Variable
3.1.2 Independent Variables

Page

ii

iii

O 0 3 N3 Y W e

13
16
18
21

23
23
24



4.0

TABLE OF CONTENT

3.1.3 Gross Domestic Product (GDP)
3.1.4 International Tourism Receipt
3.1.5 International Tourism Arrival

3.1.6 Capital Investment

3.2 Sampling Frame

3.3  Data Collection

3.4  Theoretical Framework

3.5  Hypothesis
3.5.1 International Tourism Receipt
3.5.2 International Tourism Arrivals
3.5.3 Capital Investment

3.6  Theoretical Model

3.7  Data Process

3.8  Data Analysis Technique
3.8.1 Descriptive Statistics
3.8.2 Pools Ordinary Least Square (POLS)
3.8.3 Random Effect Model (REM)
3.8.4 Fixed Effect Model (FEM)

CHAPTER 4

FINDINDS AND DATA ANALYSIS

4.1 Descriptive Statistic

4.2  Correlation of Coefficient Analysis

4.3  Pools Ordinary Least Square (POLS)

44  Statistical Problem Test

4.4.1 Multicollinearity Problem
4.4.2 Heteroskedasticity Problem

Page

24
24
25
25
26
26
27
28
28
29
30
31
32
32
33
33
34
35

36
38
39
41
41
42



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, for His blessing this project paper is concluded and it is obvious that it could
not be accomplished alone. All praise is due to Allah s.w.t. the sustained of the world and
may there be His blessing to all messengers and on His last messenger, the Prophet

Muhammad s.a.w and his family, companions, followers and believers till the end of time.

This is the result of many continuations of individual who have directly or indirectly

continued in making this project paper a reality.

First of all, I would like to extend my deepest and express my gratitude to my advisor,
Professor Dr. Wan Mansor bin Wan Mahmood for his never ending patience, time, effort,

guidance and brilliant ideas.

I also would like to thank all my friends for their help and guidance in preparing and
interpreted all the related information in order to complete my project paper. Last but not
least, to my family for their moral support and constant encouragement throughout in

completing this research study.

To those who are not mentioned here, my appreciation is in heart. I have tried my best to

produce a quality project paper and hope it will satisfy the entire individual mentioned above.

Thank you and may Allah bless you all, for everything which we cannot possible repay.

NOR AZREN BT ROSLEE
2012889956

BBA (HONS) (FINANCE)
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ASEAN, or the Association of Southeast Asian Nations, was founded in 1967 “to
strengthen further the existing bonds of regional solidarity and cooperation.” The ten member
states of ASEAN span more than 1.7 million square miles—over half the size of the
continental United States—and include a population of over 626 million people with
an economy valued at about US $2.4 trillion in 2012. The ASEAN comprises of 10 countries
which are Brunei Darussalam, Indonesia, Cambodia, Laos, Malaysia, Singapore, Myanmar
(Burma), Thailand, The Philippines, and Vietnam. To regard of this research project, there
are two main objectives. First objective is to investigate the relationship between
international tourism receipt, international tourism arrivals and capital investment with the
GDP in Cambodia, Indonesia, Malaysia, Singapore and Thailand. Second objective is to
identify the most dominant factor that influenced the economic growth in Cambodia,
Indonesia, Malaysia, Singapore and Thailand. The researcher had analysed the result using
panel data from 2000 until 2012. All the data for GDP, international tourism receipt and
international tourism arrival were collected from World Development Indicator (WDI), while
the data for capital investment is collected from World Travel and Tourism Council (WTTC).
The researcher has conducted the data using Random Effect Model (REM) and found that
there are significant and positive relationship between the international tourism receipt and
international tourism arrival with the GDP in Cambodia, Indonesia, Malaysia, Singapore and
Thailand. Both variables are significant at 1% of significant level. The model also indicate
that international tourism receipt is the most dominant factor that influenced the economic
growth in Cambodia, Indonesia, Malaysia, Singapore and Thailand where the variable
indicate the highest coefficient value where 1% increase in international tourism receipt will
increase 71.09% in GDP. From the findings, it is found that tourism is one of the contributors
towards the economic growth in a particular country. The international tourism receipt and
capital investment are proved that they have significantly affect the GDP of a country. As a
conclusion, the tourism plays a role in determining of a country’s economic growth.

iii



