#### **TOURISM CONTRIBUTION TOWARDS**

#### ECONOMIC GROWTH IN ASEAN COUNTRIES

#### NOR AZREN BINTI ROSLEE 2012889956

#### **BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) FINANCE**

### FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

#### JANUARI 2015

A research project in practical fulfilment of the course requirement for the Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Finance program, submitted to Professor Dr. Wan Mansor Wan Mahmood, the advisor of Finance Internship subject, for Faculty of Business Management, UiTM (Terengganu).

### **TABLE OF CONTENT**

Page

-
i
ii
iii

# 1.0 CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Background of Study	3
1.3	Problem Statement	6
1.4	Research Objective	7
1.5	Scope of Study	7
1.6	Significant of Study	8
1.7	Limitation of Study	9
1.8	Definition of Keywords	10

## **2.0 CHAPTER 2**

### LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Gross Domestic Product (GDP)	13
2.2	International Tourism Receipt	16
2.3	International Tourism Arrival	18
2.4	Capital Investment	21

# 3.0 CHAPTER 3

#### DATA AND RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1	Data	
	3.1.1 Dependent Variable	23
	3.1.2 Independent Variables	24

### **TABLE OF CONTENT**

			Page
	3.1.3	Gross Domestic Product (GDP)	24
	3.1.4	International Tourism Receipt	24
	3.1.5	International Tourism Arrival	25
	3.1.6	Capital Investment	25
3.2	Samp	26	
3.3	Data Collection		26
3.4	.4 Theoretical Framework		27
3.5	Hypothesis		28
	3.5.1	International Tourism Receipt	28
	3.5.2	International Tourism Arrivals	29
	3.5.3	Capital Investment	30
3.6	Theoretical Model		31
3.7	Data 1	Data Process	
3.8	Data 4	Analysis Technique	32
	3.8.1	Descriptive Statistics	33
	3.8.2	Pools Ordinary Least Square (POLS)	33
	3.8.3	Random Effect Model (REM)	34
	3.8.4	Fixed Effect Model (FEM)	35

## 4.0 CHAPTER 4

# FINDINDS AND DATA ANALYSIS

4.1	Descriptive Statistic		36	
4.2	Correl	Correlation of Coefficient Analysis		
4.3	Pools	s Ordinary Least Square (POLS)		
4.4	Statist	ical Problem Test	41	
	4.4.1	Multicollinearity Problem	41	
	4.4.2	Heteroskedasticity Problem	42	

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, for His blessing this project paper is concluded and it is obvious that it could not be accomplished alone. All praise is due to Allah s.w.t. the sustained of the world and may there be His blessing to all messengers and on His last messenger, the Prophet Muhammad s.a.w and his family, companions, followers and believers till the end of time.

This is the result of many continuations of individual who have directly or indirectly continued in making this project paper a reality.

First of all, I would like to extend my deepest and express my gratitude to my advisor, Professor Dr. Wan Mansor bin Wan Mahmood for his never ending patience, time, effort, guidance and brilliant ideas.

I also would like to thank all my friends for their help and guidance in preparing and interpreted all the related information in order to complete my project paper. Last but not least, to my family for their moral support and constant encouragement throughout in completing this research study.

To those who are not mentioned here, my appreciation is in heart. I have tried my best to produce a quality project paper and hope it will satisfy the entire individual mentioned above.

Thank you and may Allah bless you all, for everything which we cannot possible repay.

NOR AZREN BT ROSLEE 2012889956 BBA (HONS) (FINANCE) UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

i

#### **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY**

ASEAN, or the Association of Southeast Asian Nations, was founded in 1967 "to strengthen further the existing bonds of regional solidarity and cooperation." The ten member states of ASEAN span more than 1.7 million square miles-over half the size of the continental United States-and include a population of over 626 million people with an economy valued at about US \$2.4 trillion in 2012. The ASEAN comprises of 10 countries which are Brunei Darussalam, Indonesia, Cambodia, Laos, Malaysia, Singapore, Myanmar (Burma), Thailand, The Philippines, and Vietnam. To regard of this research project, there are two main objectives. First objective is to investigate the relationship between international tourism receipt, international tourism arrivals and capital investment with the GDP in Cambodia, Indonesia, Malaysia, Singapore and Thailand. Second objective is to identify the most dominant factor that influenced the economic growth in Cambodia, Indonesia, Malaysia, Singapore and Thailand. The researcher had analysed the result using panel data from 2000 until 2012. All the data for GDP, international tourism receipt and international tourism arrival were collected from World Development Indicator (WDI), while the data for capital investment is collected from World Travel and Tourism Council (WTTC). The researcher has conducted the data using Random Effect Model (REM) and found that there are significant and positive relationship between the international tourism receipt and international tourism arrival with the GDP in Cambodia, Indonesia, Malaysia, Singapore and Thailand. Both variables are significant at 1% of significant level. The model also indicate that international tourism receipt is the most dominant factor that influenced the economic growth in Cambodia, Indonesia, Malaysia, Singapore and Thailand where the variable indicate the highest coefficient value where 1% increase in international tourism receipt will increase 71.09% in GDP. From the findings, it is found that tourism is one of the contributors towards the economic growth in a particular country. The international tourism receipt and capital investment are proved that they have significantly affect the GDP of a country. As a conclusion, the tourism plays a role in determining of a country's economic growth.